
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification.                       © Copyright 2005

MFP14
Spring Spares Set 1361282 and 1360180

Installation and Maintenance Instructions

1360857/2

Caution
Before installation or any maintenance is performed, ensure that all steam,

air or gas lines are isolated to prevent personal injury.

Ensure any residual internal pressure in the pump or connecting lines is carefully relieved.
Also ensure hot parts have cooled to prevent risk of injury from burns.

Always wear appropriate safety clothing before carrying out any installation or maintenance work.

A lifting eye is fitted to the pump to assist lifting. On no account should this be used to lift anything more than the pump.
Always use suitable lifting gear and ensure the pump is safely secured.

When dismantling the pump, care should be taken to prevent personal injury from the strong snap action mechanism.
Always handle with care.

Fig. 1  Old design mechanism pre date code F04

Fig. 2

All pumps date coded F04 and later have an improved method of
spring retention. The date code of the pump can be found on the
main name-plate in the box titled serial number. Spring sets are now
held in-place using blind anchors and rely on the spring tension to
hold the shaft in place.

Removal
Simply remove the actuator springs (Figure 2) by removing the M6
nuts and washers from the existing M6 actuator shaft (nearest
pillar), and withdrawing the spring sets from both ends.

Figure 1 Shows the old design mechanism pre date code F04,
where the shaft is retained with M6 nuts and washers together with
anti rotation grub screw.

Anti rotation
grub screw

M6
nuts and
washers

M6 nuts and
washers

M6
actuator

shaft

IM-P136-37
ST Issue 2



Fig. 5

Figure 5
Slide the new M6 actuator shaft into the
actuator arm; ensuring that it is fitted to the
rear (nearest pillar). The M6 washers
supplied in the kit should be located on the
ends of the shaft before finally adding a drop
of  locktite 620 to the threads and tightening
the nuts to 9 - 11 N m (6.6 - 8.1 lbf ft).

Please contact your local Spirax Sarco service agent if any difficulties are experienced servicing this product.

Figure 6
Slide the new plain shaft into the other
actuator arm. Hook the blind spring anchors
over the ends of the plain actuator shaft
(Figure 6a), ensuring the shaft bottoms
within the spring anchor blind holes. Make
sure the shafts and springs are centralised,
springs should be parallel if correctly fitted.

Do not refit the grub screw to the
actuator arms.

Figure 4
Withdraw both actuator shafts from the
mechanism.

Fig. 6

Fig. 6a

Removing the grub screw from the
actuator arm (Figure 3).
An M5 nut is supplied loose with the spring
kit. Screw on and lock the M5 nut on top of
the existing grub screw-locking nut. Using
the lower grub screw-locking nut (existing),
unscrew from the actuator arm (Figure 4).

Fig. 4

Fig. 3

M5 nut

Grub screw

Actuator
shafts

Grub
screw

M6
actuator

shaft

M6 nuts
and washers

New
plain shaft

MFP14 Spring Spares Set 1361282 and 1360180 IM-P136-37 ST Issue 2



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /FractionsNarrow
    /FractionsRegular
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 2.40
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 72
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01389
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <FEFF004d0061007300740065007200660069006c0065002000730065007400740069006e00670073>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [72 72]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


